Public Document Pack

Corporate Parenting
Panel
Agenda

To:

Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair)
Councillors Maddie Henson, Bernadette Khan, Pat Clouder, Mike Bonello,
Sue Bennett and Maria Gatland
Co-optee Members
Virtual School: Shelley Davies, Angela Griffiths, Sarah Bailey
CLA Designated Health Professionals: Dr Julia Simpson, Fiona Simmons
Health Commissioners: Roneeta Campbell-Butler
EMPIRE: Young People and Council Staff
Care Leaver Representative
Foster Carer Representatives: Angela Christmas, Manny Kwamin

A meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel which you are hereby summoned to
attend, will be held on Wednesday, 10 November 2021 at 5.00 pm. This meeting
will be held virtually and a meeting link will be circulated in due course.

KATHERINE KERSWELL
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 2 November 2021

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above

AGENDA – PART A
1.

Apologies for absence
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Panel.

2.

Minutes of the previous meeting
[Reports to Follow]

3.

Disclosures of interest
Members and co-opted Members of the Council are reminded that, in
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory
provisions of the Localism Act, they are required to consider in advance
of each meeting whether they have a disclosable pecuniary interest
(DPI), another registrable interest (ORI) or a non-registrable interest
(NRI) in relation to any matter on the agenda. If advice is needed,
Members should contact the Monitoring Officer in good time before the
meeting.
If any Member or co-opted Member of the Council identifies a DPI or
ORI which they have not already registered on the Council’s register of
interests or which requires updating, they should complete the
disclosure form which can be obtained from Democratic Services at any
time, copies of which will be available at the meeting for return to the
Monitoring Officer.
Members and co-opted Members are required to disclose any DPIs and
ORIs at the meeting:




Where the matter relates to a DPI they may not participate in any
discussion or vote on the matter and must not stay in the meeting
unless granted a dispensation.
Where the matter relates to an ORI they may not vote on the
matter unless granted a dispensation.
Where a Member or co-opted Member has an NRI which directly
relates to their financial interest or wellbeing, or that of a relative
or close associate, they must disclose the interest at the meeting,
may not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and
must not stay in the meeting unless granted a dispensation.

Where a matter affects the NRI of a Member or co-opted Member,
section 9 of Appendix B of the Code of Conduct sets out the test which
must be applied by the Member to decide whether disclosure is
required.
The Chair will invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the
commencement of Agenda item 3, to be recorded in the minutes.

4.

Update on actions agreed at previous meeting(s)

5.

Urgent Business (if any)
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered
as a matter of urgency.

6.

EMPIRE Presentation

7.

Independent Reviewing Officer Service (Pages 5 - 24)
This report is an analysis of the activity of the Independent Reviewing
Officer Service and its effectiveness and impact on children’s and young
people’s safety and care in Croydon and covers the period from 1st
October 2020 to 30st September 2021

8.

Initial Health Assessments and Review Health Assessments for
Looked After Children Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health offer
for Children Looked After (Pages 25 - 42)
This report will is provided in two parts to explain the current
performance and pathways for the Initial Health Assessment and
Review Health Assessments (Part 1) and an update on the Emotional
Wellbeing and Mental Health offer for Children Looked After. (Part 2)

9.

Children in Care Performance Scorecard
[To Follow]

10.

How has the Panel helped Children in Care today?
For the panel to consider how its work at the meeting will improve
services for children in care.

11.

Work Programme (Pages 43 - 46)
To consider and approve the Panel’s work programme for the municipal
year 2021/22.

12.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

Agenda Item 7
REPORT TO:
SUBJECT:
LEAD OFFICER:
CABINET MEMBER:
WARDS:

Corporate Parenting Panel
Independent Reviewing Officer Service
Roisin Madden
Director of Early Help and Children Services
Cllr Alisa Flemming
Children, Young People and Learners
All

PUBLIC/EXEMPT:

N/A

SUMMARY OF REPORT:
This report is an analysis of the activity of the Independent Reviewing Officer
Service and its effectiveness and impact on children’s and young people’s safety
and care in Croydon and covers the period from 1st October 2020 to 30st September
2021.
We have continued to develop the IRO service as evidenced by:







Maintained IRO footprint particularly the use of Midway Reviews, sustained
timeliness of writing CLA Review records and the embedding of letter writing
to children.
The involvement of IROs in a wider range of practice forums, in which they
can provide high support and high challenge to colleagues.
Increasing inclusion of IROs in wider reviewing functions to support best
quality care for children looked after.
The continuation of respectful and close working relationships between the
IROs and social work services which facilitates high support and high
challenge.
Continuing relationships between IROs, children and young people and
parents that facilitate effective CLA Reviews and provide meaningful support
throughout the child’s journey in care.
Greater participation of children and parents, by use of virtual platforms and
convening CLA Reviews in a series of meetings/conversations rather than
one meeting and conceptualising the CLA Review as a process, rather than
a single meeting.

There remain areas for growth:




Continuing scope to develop the involvement of children, their families and
carers in their meetings and include them in the evaluation and development
of our practice, and further development of meeting and gaining children’s
views before reviews.
Achieve a ‘mixed economy’ of CLA Reviews recognising the advantages of
on-line meetings, balanced against the needs of children whose meetings
would be better for them face to face.

Page 5







Quality and availability of Consultation Documents, Progress Reports and
current care plans to Child Looked After Reviews
Continue to evidence impact of IRO involvement to achieve outcomes for
children across the entirety of IRO footprint.
Development of collaborative approach to formal escalation of concerns with
QA colleagues.
Support increased use of Advocacy Services.
Continue to develop systemic and relationship based practice in the IRO
Service.

POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON:
Children and young people who are looked after thrive and reach their full
potential.
FINANCIAL IMPACT: None
RECOMMENDATIONS: To note the report

1.

DETAIL OF YOUR REPORT

The Contribution of Independent Reviewing Officers to Quality Assuring and
Improving Services for Looked after Children.
This report is an analysis of the activity of the Independent Reviewing Officer Service
and its effectiveness and impact on children’s and young people’s safety and care in
Croydon.
This annual report covers the period from 1 st October 2020 to 30st September 2021.
This report provides qualitative and quantitative data on the service for 2020/21 as
outlined in the statutory guidance (IRO handbook 2010) and is produced for scrutiny
by the Corporate Parenting Panel.

1. Introduction
The guidance states that:
This report should identify good practice but should also highlight issues for further
development, including where urgent action is needed. It should make reference to:

Page 6

●
●
●
●
●
●

Procedures for resolving concerns, including the local dispute resolution
process and it should include an analysis of the issues raised in dispute and
the outcomes;
the development of the IRO service including information on caseloads,
continuity of employment and the make-up of the team and how it reflects
the identity of the children it is serving;
Extent of participation of children and their parents;
the number of reviews that are held on time, the number that are held out of
time and the reasons for the ones that are out of time;
Outcomes of quality assurance audits in relation to the organisation, conduct
and recording of reviews; and
Whether any resource issues are putting at risk the delivery of a quality
service to all looked after children.

The Independent Reviewing Service has a key role in assuring the quality of a Local
Authority’s care planning for looked after children and improving the overall quality of
services offered.
2. Legal & Statutory Context of the IRO role
The appointment of an Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) for a child or young
person in the care of the Local Authority is a legal requirement under s.118 of the
Adoption and Children Act 2002.
The Independent Reviewing service operates within the framew
[...]
ct to Placement Orders with the plan to seek Adoptive
Carers for them. There is a continuing focus on children, subject to Care Orders who
are placed with family members or whose family circumstances have changed where
social work teams are assessing whether these orders can be discharged.
There has been maintained improvements in Personal Education Plans for children
with the percentage of children having a Personal Education Plan steadily improving
and in reaching 95% of children looked after having an in date PEP. This is mirrored
by improvement in health assessments for looked after children. The percentage of
all children looked after who had an up to date Looked After Child Health Assessment
in the reporting period has been maintained at above 85% of all children. There
continues to be a focus on Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaires with all children
and ensuring that these are used to evaluate children’s emotional and mental
wellbeing with them.
6. Footprint of the IRO:
IROs convened 1722 CLA Reviews in the reporting year for 795 children. IROs carried
out 840 Midway Reviews in the period 31st October 2020 to 1st October 2021. IROs
collectively record an average of 400 - 500 case notes per month, capturing their work
with children, families and colleagues. There is an increase in the use of midway
reviews to 60 – 70 children benefitting from these each month, demonstrating that this
practice is now well embedded.
I anticipate that our footprint will continue to change, as the number of children looked
after reduces and we continue to evaluate how we record our interventions in summary
and streamlined to demonstrate impact not only tasks carried out. The number of case
notes may decrease if midway reviews are used creatively to capture different strands
of work in a short time period for instance. Alternately midway reviews may increase
for the same reasons.
Our end of year reporting to the DFE for 2020 – 2021 shows that 95% of children had
all of their C
[...]
of Early Help & Children’s Social Care

CONTACT OFFICER: Adam Fearon-Stanley, IRO and IV Service Manager.
07435763400 Adam.Fearon-Stanley@croydon.gov.uk,
APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT
None

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
None

Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
REPORT TO:

Corporate Parenting Panel 10th November 2021

SUBJECT:

WARDS:

Initial Health Assessments and Review Health Assessments
for Looked After Children
Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health offer for Children
Looked After
Derek Dyer
Service Manager
Roneeta Campbell-Butler
Lead Commissioner, Children and Families
Cllr Alisa Flemming, Cabinet Member for Children, Young
People & Learning
ALL

PUBLIC/EXEMPT:

N/A

LEAD OFFICER:

CABINET MEMBER:

SUMMARY OF REPORT:
This report will is provided in two parts to explain the current performance and pathways
for the Initial Health Assessment and Review Health Assessments (Part 1) and an update
on the Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health offer for Children Looked After. (Part 2)
POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIONS FOR CROYDON:
The health and wellbeing of children in care encompasses their physical, social and
emotional wellbeing, all of which are influenced by multifactorial factors including the care
they receive.
In order to thrive, children and young people have certain key needs that good parents
generally meet. The Corporate Parenting Principles1 set out seven principles to exercise
their local areas statutory duties. One of the key corporate parenting principles is to ‘act in
the best interests and promote the physical and mental health and wellbeing of children
looked after’.
Croydon Corporate Parents are required to provide effective, safe and efficient services
for children and young people who are looked after and this supports our corporate
objective “Our children and young people thrive and reach their full potential.”
Services for both the Physical Health and Emotional Health and Wellbeing are
commissioned by the Children, Families and Education 
[...]
al,
emotional and mental health support to all looked after children through its corporate
parenting responsibilities.
The South West London CCG fund the clinical professionals with Croydon Health Services
to provide the Initial and Review Health Assessments as well as Children Adolescent
Mental Health Services provided by South London and Maudsley (NHS Trust) and the
voluntary sector organisations. The In-House Systemic Practice Clinical Therapy team is
fully funded by the Local Authority and training provided on System Practice Clinical Team.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Corporate Parenting Panel are asked to:
1. Review and note the performance of the initial and review health assessments and the
actions that have been undertaken to reduce the risks associated with delivering these
statutory assessments.
2. Review and note the Emotional and Wellbeing Offer for Children Looked After

Part 1 Initial and Review Health Assessments
1.

Background and Context

1.1.

The number of children in care to Croydon has reduced from 819 in 2019, to 791 in
2020, to 595 in 2021 as at 31st September 2021. The current cohort is made up of
458 children who are local and 137 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children
(UASC).

1.2.

In the year 2020/21 there were 162 less new CLA than the previous financial year
and in the year 2019/2020 there were a further 158 less new CLA than the financial
year 2018/19. There has been a downward trend in new children becoming looked
after. Figure 1 shows the trend over the last 7 years.

Number of CLA 31st March
Rate per 10,000 of children
looked after aged under 18 years
as @ 31st March

2016
805

2017
785

2018
783

2019
819

2020
791

2021
684

31/9/2021
595

87

83

81

86

83

72

62

2

Page 26

No. of UASC @ 31st March
No. of LOCAL CLA @ 31 arch
No. of children who started to be
looked after, yr ending 31 March
Change of New CLA compared
to previous year.
No. of children who ceased to be
looked after, yr ending 31 March

430
375

390
395

285
488

265
554


[...]
ir carer. Health action plans are required to be present at CLA
reviews to ensure the care plan captures any actions identified in their initial or
review health assessment.

7

Page 31

5.4

Figure 7: Health Indicators for CLA +12months shows RHA monthly performance in
September is currently at 87% which is below the target of 95%. A local indicator
was created to ensure that RHA’s are delivered within the month they were due. In
September 10/73 RHA’s were delivered on their due month. This is because the
CLA nursing service is working through a back log of RHA’s due to staff shortages.
The RHA back log is due to be reduced by November where we will see more RHA’s
delivered in the month they are due.

5.5

As part of the performance monitoring process; The CLA health team will also
review reasons why children and young people will miss their review health
assessments. A snap shot of the month of September 2021 identified that 64 RHA’s
were offered; 36 were completed 8 CLA cancelled and 5 cancelled due to CLA
health staff sickness. The team saw 10 that had previously declined and 5 were
missing.

5.6

To improve the turnaround time for referrals outstanding RHA’s are reviewed at the
two-weekly meetings, as are decliners.

5.7

Through a quality audit conducted by the Designated Nurse in November 2020, the
assessment form did not reflect that health promotion activities including discussion
around physical, mental, emotional, and sexual health and wellbeing were taking
place during the course of the health assessment. To improve the quality of the
assessments, the Named Nurse now reviews all assessments completed by the
nursing team, while the Designated Nurse dip samples a proportion of these.

5.8

There has since been an improvement in the quality of RHAs completed by the
nursing team and there is also a service improvement plan to help sustain these
improvements within the nursing team.

5.9

Health Outcomes Data Figure 7: Health Indicators for CLA +12months is a
[...]
le to work directly with emotional and psychological
interventions but they continue to need emotional support. A vital part of the offer to
these young people is clinical support to networks and to the people providing them
with care. This means helping foster carers, social workers and other important
professionals around the young person think about the emotional needs of the
young person, and of the people working directly with the young person, as well as
supporting emotion centred work being carried out by people that have meaningful
relationships with the young person.

3.3

The Emotional wellbeing and mental services available for all Children and Young
people in Croydon is comprised of South London Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust
(CAHMS and the Child Wellbeing Practitioner Programme) Croydon Drop in, Off the
Record counselling services and access to NCPCC Emotional Wellbeing Service
(for sexual assault and abuse). All referrals to these services are managed by the
Single Point of Contact (SPOC). This section explains the offer available and how
young people and social care teams can access these services.

14

Page 38

3.4

Croydon Children Social Care Systemic Practice Team and Model: this is a
whole system in-house approach to therapy for all children and families known to
children social care.
3.4.1 Launched in Autumn 2019, Croydon’s in-house emotional wellbeing Tier 2
offer comprises of a team of 7 clinicians co-located across children’s Social
Care and Early Help. With oversight and co-ordination by the head of systemic
clinical services and currently they receive referrals from all social care teams
to support the families and children they work with, including CLA. Over the
past year the clinical service have offered 161 clinical consultations and
worked directly with 22 CLA young people.
3.4.2

Training social workers in systemic practice has been a key aspect of
Croydon’s emotional wellbeing offer. The training offer is a level 1 certificate
in famil
[...]
Social Care

CONTACT OFFICER: Derek Dyer, Service Manager Children Looked After, 0208 726
6000 (Ext: 50026)
APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT
None

18

Page 42

Agenda Item 11
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

REPORT TO:
SUBJECT:

WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22

LEAD OFFICER:
Stephen Rowan,
Head of Democratic Services and Scrutiny
ORIGIN OF ITEM:

The Work Programme is scheduled for consideration
at every ordinary meeting of Corporate Parenting
Panel.

BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE: To consider any additions, amendments or changes
to the agreed work programme for the Panel in
2021/22.

1.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1

This agenda item details the Panel’s proposed work programme for the 2021/22
municipal year.

1.2

The Panel has the opportunity to discuss any amendments or additions that it
wishes to make to the work programme.

2.

WORK PROGRAMME

2.1

The work programme
The proposed work programme is attached at Appendix 1.
Members are asked to consider the work programme in the context of the
Panel’s terms of reference and whether the proposed items will support the
Panel in meeting its delegated responsibilities.

2.2

Additional Items
Members of the Panel are invited to suggest any other items that they consider
appropriate for the Work Programme. However, due to the limited time
available at Panel meetings, Members are strongly encouraged to not propose
meeting agendas that contain more than three hours of substantive business
in order to allow full consideration of the items on any given agenda.
The Panel should also be mindful that the Council is operating under both very
restricted resources and, while no longer formally subject to section 114
spending restrictions, the Council has resolved to continue to operate in
accordance with such restrictions. To that end, Members should be mindful

Page 43

that requests for additional reports will need to be considered in the wider
context of demand for Council resources and the requirement for the Council
to only incur expenditure on statutory functions.
2.3

Participation in Corporate Parenting Panel
Members of the Panel are also requested to give consideration to any persons
that it wishes to attend future meetings to assist in the consideration of specific
agenda items.

3

RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1

The Panel is recommended to agree the Work Programme 2021/22 with any
agreed amendments.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
Democratic Services and Governance
Officer- Council and Regulatory
020 8726 6000 x 84246

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

None

APPENDIX 1:

Work Programme 2021/22 for the
Corporate Parenting Panel.

Page 44

Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme 2021/22

Page 45

Wed 10 Nov

Wed 12 Jan 22

Wed 2 Mar

Wed 27 Apr

SUFFICIENCY

Wed 8 Sept –
Postponed to
NEW DATE – Wed
22 Sept
EDUCATION

HEALTH

ADOPTION

CARE LEAVERS

FOSTERING

CIC Performance
Scorecard
Annual Report of
Corporate Parenting
Panel 2020-2021

CIC Performance
Scorecard
Exam Results
Exclusion
SEN

CIC Performance
Scorecard
Initial Health
Assessment and
Review Health
Assessment
Report

CIC Performance
Scorecard
Summary of ASL
Adoption activity

CIC Performance
Scorecard
Care Leavers and
Support for Care
Leavers

CIC Performance
Scorecard
Annual Report of
Fostering Service
and Panel

Update on
Emotional
Wellbeing and
Mental Health Offer
for Children
Looked After

Croydon Social
Care update on
children with a plan
for adoption

Leaving Care Offer
and pledge

Statement of
Purpose
Recruitment and
Deregistration

EMPIRE
Presentation

Renewal Plan and
the Impact on
Children

Missing Children

Meeting date

Thurs 24 Jun 21
NEW DATE

Theme

Update on the South
London
Commissioning
Programme
(Service/Strategy)

IRO Annual Report

Children’s Social
Care Placement
Sufficiency
Terms of Reference

Mentoring and
Careers guidance
for LAC an CL
Mentoring and
Independent
Visiting Report
work
Engagement
Achievement (inc.
complaints and
leaving
opportunities)
Annual Report of
Virtual School
EMPIRE – the
summer provision
overview report
EMPIRE –
Engag

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

Meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel held on Wednesday, 10 November 2021 at  
5.00 pm. This meeting will be held remotely. 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair); 
  

 Councillors Maddie Henson, Bernadette Khan, Pat Clouder, Mike Bonello, 
Sue Bennett and Maria Gatland 
 
Co-optee Members 
Shelley Davies (Virtual School) 
Angela Christmas (Foster Carer Representative) 
Manny Kwamin (Foster Carer Representative) 
Dr Julia Simpson (LAC Nurse/Doctor) 
Porsha Robinson (EMPIRE) 
EMPIRE (EMPIRE) 
Roneeta Campbell-Butler (Health Commissioner) 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Roisin Madden (Interim Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care) 
Derek Dyer (Service Manager for Children Looked After) 
Dawn West (Service Manager, Quality Commissioning & Performance 
Improvement) 
Adam Feron-Stanley (Independent Reviewing Officer & Independent Visiting 
Service Manager) 
Jo George (Head of Systemic Clinical Services, Workforce Development & 
Principal Social Worker, Childrens Social Care) 
Hendrix Hammond (Lead Family Therapist, Childrens Social Care) 
Ann Guindi (Named Nurse) 
Shaun Hanks (Head of Child Protection & Review, Quality Commissioning & 
Performance Improvement) 
Veronika Yaricheva (Young Director) 
Maret Arselgova (Young Director Apprentice) 
 

  

PART A 
 

57/21   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 January 2021 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

58/21   
 

Disclosures of interest 
 
There were none. 



 

 
 

 
59/21   
 

Update on actions agreed at previous meeting(s) 
 
There were none. 
 
 

60/21   
 

Urgent  Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

61/21   
 

EMPIRE Presentation 
 
Councillor Michael Bonello arrived at the meeting at 5:19pm. 
 
A presentation by EMPIRE was presented by the Service Coordinator for 
EMPIRE, Porsha Robinson who shared an update with the Panel of what 
EMPIRE had been up to since the last Corporate Parenting Panel and also a 
video in relation to the health assessments. 
 
Since the last Panel meeting, EMPIRE had hosted a youth hub session with 
over twenty people present delivering a variety of activities, creativities and 
learning. They had weekly sessions that included Barnardo’s informing of their 
service; t-shirt printing sessions; cooking sessions and learning of the portal 
system. 
 
The Panel watched a video that saw young people have a conversation and 
voiced their understanding of what health assessments meant to them 
including looking after self, emotionally, mentally and physically; 
understanding what a review health assessments was for Children Looked 
After; how they were affected by the pandemic lockdown and what resources 
they would require from the Corporate Parenting Panel to support health 
needs.   
 
Additionally, the Director of Education, Shelley Davies highlighted that 
EMPIRE was awarded the Team of the Year Award at the Staff Awards; and 
Maret Arselgova was awarded the Children Families and Education Staff 
Award for working with Children and Young People.  
 
The Panel welcomed the presentation from EMPIRE and thanked them for all 
the work that they were doing, further Panel Members congratulated members 
of EMPIRE where their achievements had been highlighted.  
 
 

62/21   
 

Initial Health Assessments and Review Health Assessments for Looked 
After Children Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health offer for Children 
Looked After 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Initial Health Assessments 
and Review Health Assessments for Looked After Children & the Emotional 



 

 
 

Wellbeing and Mental Health Offer for Children Looked After reports which 
explained the current performance and pathways for the Initial Health 
Assessment and Review Health Assessments (Part 1); and provided an 
update on Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health offer for Children Looked 
After (Part 2). The Panel received a detailed overview from the Lead 
Commissioner for Health, Roneeta Campbell-Butler; the Service Manager for 
Children Looked After, Derek Dyer; the Designated Looked After Children 
Doctor, Dr Julia Simpson; the Lead Family Therapist, Childrens Social Care 
Hendrix Hammond; the Named Nurse, Ann Guindi; and the Head of Systemic 
Clinical Services, Workforce Development & Principal Social Worker, Jo 
George. 
 
In response to queries raised by the Panel the following was clarified: 
 

- The health assessment was to assess good health screening tests for 
preventable illnesses, and to ensure all immunisations were up to date, 
further, the assessment provided the opportunity to discuss any 
emotional well-being, schooling and aspirations.  

- Explicit consent was also appropriate to start the health assessments. 
- The Service’s objective was to complete assessments within four 

weeks with monthly updates, and provide additional training for further 
support. 

- Subjects such as sexual identity, sexual health, drugs and alcohol and 
emotional difficulties with the right support was also provided to the 
young people.  

- Unaccompanied and separated children were also reviewed during 
their assessments for any anxiety they may have. 

- The voice of the child and carer’s feedback was paramount to quality 
control prospects for young children and foster carers, these were part 
of the audit. The health action plan was to be smart and identify a 
person to action giving specific timeframe. 

- Physical, emotional and mental health were holistic with time spent on 
the health assessments which supported young people experiencing 
difficulties. There was also an interpreter to assist those with a 
language barrier to further express themselves. Young people were 
often always signposted to what would best suit and benefit their 
needs. Further, it was essential for emotional health to be discussed at 
supervisions.  

- Emotional Wellbeing referred to mental health, experiencing changes 
in thoughts and moods; and mental health was also on a spectrum. 

- There was a waiting list for many of the services including CAMHS. 
There were five qualified staff across the service to provide systemic 
programme to the young people. There were also front line staff being 
trained at foundation level which provided a therapeutic understanding 
in a child’s life to carry out assessments.  

 
The Chair thanked officers for their report. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED: To  
 



 

 
 

1. Review and note the performance of the initial and review health 
assessments and the actions that have been undertaken to reduce the 
risks associated with delivering these statutory assessments.  

2. Review and note the Emotional and Wellbeing Offer for Children 
Looked After  

 
 
Councillor Maddie Henson left the meeting at 6:36pm 
 
 

63/21   
 

Independent Reviewing Officer Service 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Independent Reviewing 
Officer Service presentation which provided an overview of the service. The 
Panel received an overview from the Independent Reviewing Officer & 
Independent Visiting Service Manager, Adam Feron-Stanley. 
 
Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) were recognised for their support to 
young people as they had received personal messages of thanks from their 
Looked After Child. 
 
The work of the IRO involved reviewing a young person(s) care plan with 
them, and therefore being part of the conversations and network to Staying 
Put; carers that seek a Special Guardianship Order or adoption; or an 
assessment for a child returning home. IROs look further at the quality of 
plans ensuring procedures and policy were adhered to, additionally 
strengthening the quality assurance of relationships.  
 
 
The Panel welcomed the presentation and the admiration Independent 
Reviewing Officers had for the young children including the different 
deliverance of service provided to young children. 
 
In response to queries raised by the Panel, the Service Manager, Quality 
Commissioning & Performance Improvement, and the Independent Reviewing 
Officer & Independent Visiting Service Manager clarified the following: 
 

- Following the figures in the report of the children’s commissioner 
regarding the accommodation children were found in, the service 
reflected on the practice of listening; listening to children; and for 
services to ask questions and listen to each other; thinking out loud 
together to provide better responses to the children in care. 

- Additionally, a lot of work with Barnardo’s had undertaken, though the 
work was slow paced, there was a lot of work based on concerns 
raised for young people leading up to their 18th birthday. Also 
developing a 16 plus was also important for a young person’s lead up 
in transition. With regards to placements, there was a process of 
ensuring the young person was in the correct accommodation for their 
need.  



 

 
 

- Bespoke training in letter writing for the IROs helped better 
communication with children through stories and their experience.  

 
The Chair thanked officers for their report and highlighted the challenges and 
great work of the IRO which was well received by the Panel. 

 
The Panel RESOLVED: To note the report 
 
 

64/21   
 

Children in Care Performance Scorecard 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Children in Care Performance 
Scorecard which provided an overview of the October month. The Panel 
received an overview from the Interim Director of Early Help and Children’s 
Social Care, Roisin Madden who highlighted the following: 
 

- There were still concerns for the children in care plans which was 
currently 84% in 6 months. The number of children by aged 0-5 had a 
smaller percentage than children aged 16-18 which was low. This was 
also an overlap with confusion for care plan and pathway plans. Care 
plan was for Looked After Children. Overall 84% of children aged 0-18 
had a plan within 6 months. Upon the review into the backlog of plans, 
there were around twenty cases from January who had a delayed plan.  

- There were 656 care leavers (or experienced care) who were eligible 
for a plan. 77% of young people aged 18-20 had a plan within time. 
Some young people aged 21-24 may not require a pathway plan, and 
the active monitoring and 6-monthly review may not be required, 
resulting in a reduced number of active plans (as independence was 
growing).  

- 94% was the target for care plans, and 85% was the target for 
pathway.  

 
 
In response to queries raised by the Panel, the Interim Director of Early Help 
and Children’s Social Care clarified the following: 
 

- The service had seen an improvement in the quality of the assessment 
plans with further training provided for meaningful plans, and it was 
intended for targets to be maintained. 

 
The Chair requested for a breakdown of the background, which would provide 
a narrative to why there was a delay for the twenty cases in January.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

65/21   
 

How has the Panel helped Children in Care today? 
 
There were positive feedback throughout the meeting on how the Panel had 
helped the Children in Care today, with a meaningful insight into the young 
children. 
 
 

66/21   
 

Work Programme 
 
The Work Programme was received with no amendments. 
 
 

67/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7:46pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


